benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected Real
Rate of Return (arithmetic)

Global Equity 35.0% 6.7%
Core Fixed Income 6.0% 4.7%
Non-Core Fixed Income 20.0% 8.0%
Other Public and Private Markets 12.0% 8.0%
Real Estate 12.0% 7.6%
Hedge Funds 5.0% 6.4%
Private Equity 10.0% 11.6%

Total 100.0%

57

DRAFT 2/
24

/20
25

123

Meeting Date: 03/04/2025 Item 3.

City of Parker, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2024

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate
of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(7.75%) than the current rate:

Changes in the Net Pension Liability:

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
$1,937,818 $1,155,676 $505,830

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/22 5,361,046$   4,032,143$   1,328,903$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 314,090   -   314,090
Interest 386,717   -   386,717
Difference between expected and actual
experience (450,141)   -   (450,141)
Change in benefit terms including substantively
automatic status 374,920   -   374,920
Changes of assumptions 13,423   -   13,423
Contributions - employer -   240,419   (240,419)
Contributions - employee -   107,811   (107,811)
Net investment income -   466,995   (466,995)
Benefit payments, inlcuding refunds or emp.
contributions (327,739)   (327,739)   -
Administrative expense -   (2,969)   2,968
Other changes -   (21)   21

Net changes 311,270   484,496   (173,227)
Balance at 12/31/23 5,672,316$   4,516,639$   1,155,676$

58

DRAFT 2/
24

/20
25

124

Meeting Date: 03/04/2025 Item 3.

City of Parker, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2024

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a
separately-issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at
www.tmrs.com.

5. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related

to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $633,808.

At September 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to
TMRS pensions from the following sources:

The City reported $256,683 as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from